

No. 13-585

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VANESSA WILLOCK,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New Mexico Supreme Court*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

EMIL J. KIEHNE  
MODRALL, SPERLING,  
ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
(505) 848-1800

PAUL BECHT  
BECHT LAW OFFICE  
4710 Montgomery Blvd. NE  
Suite 103  
Albuquerque, NM 87109  
(505) 883-7311

JORDAN W. LORENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G St. NW, Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jlorence@alliance  
defendingfreedom.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
BYRON J. BABIONE  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Free-Speech Claim at Issue Is Properly Preserved. .... 2

II. The Issue Raised Is Vitally Important. .... 4

III. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Case Law..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	14
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	2, 4
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	14
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	3
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	7

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....9, 11

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 10, 11

*Runyon v. McCrary*,  
427 U.S. 160 (1976) ..... 13

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) ..... 10

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... 10

*West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....3, 4-5, 7

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 3, 4, 7, 10, 12

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 2, 4

**Other Authorities:**

*Baker v. Hands On Originals*, No. 03-12-3135, Determination of Probable Cause and Charge of Discrimination (Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission November 13, 2012), available at <http://www.adfmedia.org/files/HOOdetermination.pdf>.....5

Editorial Board, <i>Can Discrimination Be Legal?</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 12, 2013.....	6-7
James M. Gottry, <i>Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 961 (2011) .....	6
Adam Liptak, <i>Weighing Free Speech in Refusal to Photograph Lesbian Couple's Ceremony</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 18, 2013 .....	5
Susan Nabet, <i>For Sale: The Threat of State Public Accommodations Laws to the First Amendment Rights of Artistic Businesses</i> , 77 Brook. L. Rev. 1515 (2012).....	5-6
